Illinois law.

Section 340.1130  Records of Surveys and Calibrations 

a)	Each licensee or registrant shall maintain records showing the results of surveys and calibrations required by Sections 340.510 and 340.960(b).  The licensee or registrant shall retain these records for 5 years after the record is made. 

1)	Records of surveys shall include: 

A)	The location and date of the survey and the model and serial number of the instrument used to perform the survey; 

B)	The identity of the individual performing the survey; and 

C)	The results of the survey and any corrective actions that were taken as a result. 

2)	For each survey instrument calibrated in accordance with Section 340.510(b), the licensee shall maintain the following records: 

A)	A copy of the licensee's own calibration procedures or a copy of a license issued by the Agency, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, an Agreement State, or a Licensing State authorizing the person that performed the calibrations to perform calibrations as a customer service; and 

B)	A record identifying the manufacturer, model, and serial number of the instrument that was calibrated, the calibration results, the identity of the individual who performed the calibration, and the date of the calibration. 

3)	Each licensee authorized to perform instrument calibrations shall maintain a copy of each calibration document created in accordance with subsection (a)(2)(B) and a copy of the procedures followed to perform that calibration. 

4)	The licensee shall retain a record of each check required in Section 340.510(c) for 5 years.

b)	The licensee or registrant shall retain each of the following records until the Agency terminates each license or registration for which the record is required: 

1)	Records of the results of surveys to determine the dose from external sources of radiation that are used, in the absence of or in combination with individual monitoring data, in the assessment of individual dose equivalents; 

2)	Records of the results of measurements and calculations that are used to determine individual intakes of radioactive material and that are used in the assessment of internal dose; 

3)	Records showing the results of air sampling, surveys, and bioassays required pursuant to Section 340.730(a)(3)(A) and (B);  

4)	Records of the results of measurements and calculations used to evaluate the release of radioactive effluents to the environment; and 

5)	Records from surveys describing the location and amount of subsurface residual radioactivity identified at the site.

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 9163, effective June 22, 2023)
